

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 09-1237

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL HOROWITZ
Office of General Counsel
United States Environmental
Protection Agency
Washington, D.C.

NORMAN L. RAVE, JR.
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
(202) 616-7568

August 26, 2010

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE)	
OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	Docket No. 09-1237
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

RESPONDENTS' CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 27(a)(4), counsel for respondent United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) submits this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

(A) Parties and Amici

(i) Parties, Intervenors, and Amici Who Appeared in the District

Court

This case is a petition for review of final agency action, not an appeal from the ruling of a district court.

(ii) Parties to These Cases

1. Petitioners: Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and National Automobile Dealers Association.
2. Respondents: United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) and Lisa P. Jackson, EPA Administrator.
3. Intervenors:
 - a. The State of California;
 - b. South Coast Air Quality Management District;
 - c. The States of New York, Arizona, Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Maryland, Minnesota, New Jersey, New Mexico, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont, and Washington, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection, and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection; and
 - d. Environmental Defense Fund, Natural Resources Defense Council, the Sierra Club, and Environment California.
4. Amici:
 - a. Pacific Legal Foundation;
 - b. William K. Reilly and Russell E. Train;
 - c. Charles E. Frank and Adam D. Lee;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY vii

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 17

I. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING 17

II. EPA REASONABLY ASSESSED WHETHER CALIFORNIA
NEEDS ITS PROGRAM TO MEET COMPELLING AND
EXTRAORDINARY CONDITIONS BY CONSIDERING THE PROGRAM
AS A WHOLE 22

III. EVEN IF THE GREENHOUSE GAS STANDARDS ARE
CONSIDERED IN ISOLATION, THE WAIVER WAS
PROPERLY GRANTED. 34

A. The Greenhouse Gas Standards Are Part Of California’s
Program To Address Ozone Pollution, A Local Or
Regional Problem 35

- B. The Effects Of Climate Change In California Constitute
Compelling And Extraordinary Conditions 41

- C. The Federal Standards Provide No Basis For Denying
The Waiver 46

- IV. EPA HAS NOT ADDRESSED THE QUESTION OF WHETHER
CALIFORNIA’S GREENHOUSE GAS STANDARDS ARE
PREEMPTED BY THE ENERGY POLICY AND
CONSERVATION ACT 47

- CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Chemistry Council v. Department of Transportation</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12, 28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 28, 44
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009)	13, 28
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	12
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	12, 44
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	15, 39
<i>Gettman v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	37, 39, 48
<i>Motor & Equipment Manufacturers Association, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 15, 24, 25, 26, 32, 36, 37, 39

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 12

Motor Vehicles Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. N.Y. State Department of Environmental Conservation,
17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994) 33

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 18

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 22

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 12

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) 18, 19

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 12

The Clean Air Act ("CAA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q 2

42 U.S.C. § 7507 3

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a) 2, 48

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b) 2, 7

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1) 3, 23, 24, 29, 46

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(B)	7, 8, 22, 28, 29, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(C)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A)(ii)	28
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	1
Energy Policy and Conservation Act ("EPCA"), Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975)	47

FEDERAL REGISTER

72 Fed. Reg. 21,260 (Apr. 30, 2007)	6
73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008)	6
73 Fed. Reg. at 12,159/1	6
73 Fed. Reg. at 12,159-61	6
74 Fed. Reg. 7040 (Feb. 12, 2009)	7
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)	6, 7
74 Fed. Reg. at 32,746/1	7
74 Fed. Reg. at 32,747	7
74 Fed. Reg. at 32,750-54	46
74 Fed. Reg. at 32,759/3	6
74 Fed. Reg. at 32,762/1-2	8
74 Fed. Reg. at 32,762/2	8, 9

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,763 10, 36, 41

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,763/1 9

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,763/2 9

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,763-67 9, 10, 11, 34, 41

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,763 & n.112 35, 38, 40

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,763 & n.114 35

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,764 43

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,764 n.117 44, 45

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,764-65 43

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,765 42, 45

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,765/2 11

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,770-76 21

74 Fed. Reg. at 32,783 49

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 at 301-02 (1977),
reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077, 1380-81 4, 5, 27

S. Rep. No. 90-403 at 33 (1967) 3, 4, 25, 43

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13 § 1961.1 (2010) 18
